changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group has transactional currency exposures.  Such exposure arises from services
and licences offered to the Group by providers outside Zimbabwe and are billed in currencies other than the Group’s
functional currency.  The exposure is managed through continuously seeking for foreign currency to pay outstanding
balances and commitments. Because of investments in Botswana, the group’s Statement of financial Position can be
affected significantly by movements in the US$/ Pula exchange rates respectively.

	� The Group has a 33.3% investment in Tongaat Hulett Botswana whose primary trading currency is the Pula. The value of
the company’s share in net assets is susceptible to changes in the exchange rates between the Botswana Pula (BWP) and
the United States Dollar which is the Group’s reporting currency. The changes are reported under Other Comprehensive
Income (OCI) and Noncurrent Assets.

	� The tables below demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and BWP exchange rates with all
other components held constant. The sensitivity is based on the Group’s share of THB’s net assets as at 31 March:

Year Change in BWP  rate Effect on OCI Effect on Noncurrent Assets

2018 +5% $ 130 921 $ 130 921

2018 -5% ($ 124 687) ($ 124 687)

Year Change in BWP  rate Effect on OCI Effect on Noncurrent Assets

2017 +5% $ 111 540 $ 111 540

2017 -5% ($ 106 229) ($ 106 229)

Notes To The
Financial Statements Cont’d
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

56  Starafr ica Corporat ion Limited Annual  Report  2018

23.2	 Credit risk
	� The Group’s financial assets which are subject to credit risk are mainly debtors and cash resources. It is the Group’s

policy to only trade with recognized and credit worthy third parties.  About 80% of the business is on a credit basis and the
customers are subject to credit verification procedures.  In addition, debtors’ balances are monitored on an ongoing basis
with the result that the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant. Debtors which are not impaired are those still within